
b7E

Re:

"

11...I~l...Io""'n...rg""'a.nt""~Q""'.2ftt~------------ land Han..Disc[osum
} ,.

b3
E

'~

b7E



ood

Sincerely,

I



DATE 11-19-2012 BY 65179 D}ffi/MJ5

U.S. Department ofJustice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, DC 20535

23 December 2011

Contract: ) L,
Subject: l jRequest

Good Aftemoo~ 1

b7E

.'

b4

b7E

&.

If there are any questions please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Contracting Officer
Science and Technology Contracts Unit



TYMH l1\f.T~

ALL .lUJ:II CmiITAUm:D
HEREIN t1JCLASSIFIED

II 19:2012

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
IU CODE IPAGE OF PAGES

1 I 2
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICAITON NO,

Mod 8
6. ISSUED BY CODE

3, EFFECTIVE DATE

02/15/11
4. REQU1SITION/PURC~ASE REO. NO.

,
r' PROJECT NO. IIf applicblel

CODE

"

I
~35

of

..f.Lvan~a Ave NW

:''''".1- 4,..,,..,
I

Same as Item 6.

B. NAME AND 'ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR No. street countv. State and ZIP Codel

CODE, '

(X) 9A'. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION NO.
i------

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

I

,11.• THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[J The'above n'umbered solicitation Is am~nded as set forth In Item 14; The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers g Is extended, [J Is not extended;

Offe'rS must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the folloWing methods:

(alBy coinpleting items 8 and 16, and returning '. =copies of the amendment; lb) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (cl By separate lettedlr telegram which includes'a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PL.t>:CE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment
your dei!ire to change an offer illready submitted, such change may be' made by telegram or letter, provided each teleilram or letter milkes reference to the solicitation !md this
emendment, and is received prior to thil opening hout and date specified.

12. I DATA IIf reqUired)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES lsuch as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 03(b).

, . .
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEReD INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

10. OTHER (Specify type of end authority)

X FAR 43.103(a) Bilateral

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, ~ is required to sign this document and return _--=J.=--_ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCI;lIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

'See Page 2 of 2 attached for details concerning addition of: revised price list, IP Assertions
Letter, exercising ,of Option rear 1, and addition of FAR Clause 52.209-9.

Excep~as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER'(Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONT!lACTING OFFICER IType or print)

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

ISign~ture of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contra~tingOfficer)

16C. DATE SIGNED

NSN 7540·01-152·8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 IRE"!; 10:83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR 14B CFR) 63.243



ALL INFOPHATION CO~ITAlNED

S:F-30 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

SF-30 PAGE 2 OF 2
Contract #1....---------IContract

Awarded: 9/15/09
Mod#: 8
Mod Effective Date: 2/15/11

I
The n]]m6)~ofthis modification is to incorporate the following documents into the

Contractl I1...-_--:::=:-
- The consolidated price list entitled ricing List (1-5-11)

FINAL" e-mailedbat:jj.fi.W.L.:.-----.
- ~ fully exec~ed Inte. ectua roperty Assertions Lette ev.l e-mailed

tcf- Jfrom CO 2114/11 at 10:01AM;
This modification also includes the following actions: ___

- The FBI hereby exer.cises Option Year 1 ofth~ pontract, with a POP
of9/15/10-9/15/11;

- Addition ofFAR Clause 52.209-9 "Updates ofPublicly Available Information
Regarding Responsibility Matters" JAN 2011 into the Contract.

All technical guidance is ~ come from COTRI IAll other terms and
conditions o~ ontract apply. All work to be performed in accordance with
the Statements ofWork. Contractor exceeds funds at own risk.

b6

b7C



Page 1 of2

From:

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2011 8:34 AM

To: I I
Subject: 0 FW: Summary of 201 0 Price List Questions and Revisions

Attachments: Detaileg I
D 0

Per our phone convCTueSday and our discussion on Monday, you are in concurrence with this
revised p . . ro is other responses below, and require no further edits to this list. As a result,
o . mo I Ica Ion to the contract officially accepting this price list as the revised one for

ease base all future purchases off this price list.

From:1
?,LIo~'""'"J.l1hilil:ii.JfS:s;n~ai&VC:Llaainli:I':'::Jl£la\l5ryL~lt.l.lI6::i:=2r:.:1:l:IjI139ll:' :3:BI::.""'JrlMr--- :

s1Ject: RE: Summary of 2010 Price List Questions and Revisions

Happy New Year-I hope you all had a wonderful holiday.

Please find attached, the latest revised price list. This incorporatesl lin your item 1 below and
deletes the products in your item 4 below. 1- .

E

b7C

Regardin

•
•
•
•

•

iI-R_eg_oa_rd_ing_i_te_m_3J 1

Please let me know if you require further clarifications

Regards,

EJ

2/10/2011

E



Page 1 of2

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:
Sub·ect: RE: Summa of 201 0 Price List Questions and Revisions

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Attachments: qetaile~
~ I 1....-- _

Happy New Year -I hope you all had a wonderful holiday.

Please find attached, .the lat~st revised price list. This incorpora~e~ lin your item 1 below and
deletes the products in your Item 4 below. ------.;

Regardim;; item 2 here is what has transoired since the Seotember 2009 orice list:
Cl

•
•
•

•

Please let me know if you require further clarifications

Regards,

b6

December 17 2010 1:31 PM

2/1012011

123

b7E

b
hie
b 7 E



Page 2 of2

Good Mornin~'-- .....J

We are reviewing the price list one final time to ensure we have identified all questions or concerns. Please b 6

accept the information below as Version 1 of the FBI's Request for Clarification or Changes. I realize some of
these repeat; however, I wanted to ensure a clear log was maintained.

1) The FBI requests th~
2009 be' .

121 The FBI requests thai ~

3) The FBI requests thaJ I.I I...----------------,.----.J

4) The FBI re uests the removal of the following products from th~~ rrice List for the contract:

C

E

..

Contracting Officer
Quantico Contracts Unit
Federal Burgtig~tiQn
HQ: (0) 202 I (F)
QT: (0) 703 (F) ----I

2110/2011

.b7C



ALL INFOro~TION CONTAII~D

DATE ~1-19-2012 BY 65179 IJI"HcM"

Contract:
Subject:

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, DC 20535

8 June 2012 .

1
Award oj ffask Order1-- ---1

bE

b7E

Good Aftemo01....__----J

Enclosed fOf yml re:o~~are C:£ies of all award documentatiop for serv!ces required to provide
FBI-specifi<L _ JJ~oC1lmentatjOD includes a con~ofSF-30 MOdi~ration awarding
and funding the Tas r er un e d Purchase Orde-----
The FBI SOW an~ ~ocume~ test are incorporated into the Contract

.~ough this m?~ific~tion. The FBI reqllests thaL-Jdd tms course to th1 trice List
III the pext reVISIon. . b3

uestions concerning this matter, please forward to the above address to' my attention, e-mail to
ic.fbLgov, or you may call me at 20~ I b7E

-------



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION' OF CONTRACT

Mqd 1
6. ISSUED BY

DC 20535

CODE

3.

Jun 8, 2012
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

Same as Item 6.

8. A ANDADDR SOFCO

CODE

NT OF SOLICIAnON NO.

3)

Jun 8, 2012

O.

D The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hourand date s.peciRed forrecelpt ofOffers D Is extended, D Is notextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date speclfled In the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe follOWing methods:
(alBy completing Items 8 and lS, ilOd returning) coples'oftheamendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt ofthis amendment on each copy ohhe offersubmitted;

,or {cl By separate letteror telegram willeli Includesa;e~ the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULTIN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue ohhls amendment your desire to change an offer
alreadv submitted, suchlchange mav be madelbv teleQram 0ilr letter, Q!ovlded each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amenament, anCfls reCll veel prior tG the open ng hoUl' a~el ate specified. ' •

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA (Ifrequired)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODlFlEDTO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES
appropriation date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{bl.

CHECK ONE IA.

n
n
n

NO. IN ITEM lOA.
U

II~

IV; (SpeCify aUI/lonry)

..~ ...

14 I IM~CVI'lIItl\\.1 VI""""

(such as changes In poylng office,

K'7I ID. VI Hl:K (specltyrype ormoalf/catlon anaautflorlryJ

IXI FAR 43.103 II Bilaterai " O:11d 32.7 "Funding"

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor IJ is not,

14. DESCRlPTJON OF AMENDMENT/MODiFicATION (

mI is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to theissuing office.

Organized by UCF sect/on headings, Includingsolicitation/contractsubjectmatterwhere feas/IDe.)

The purpose of . to award thi: basking and provide
funding in t.l;l.a.....aJJ:lCiJ.:l:l.j;:....i:LfL====~orthe I loveL lei POP of 6/1:8/12 -
6/17/13. All are to be con ucted in accordancehe sow B
Task.!. SOW for e on J<l~C "erms Conditions of the Contract, and propose
documentation ~;nd toes e"rni sJed via e-mail 4/27/12 and 5/21/12'. CO cord is
~ ITPOC i, _ Contractor exceeds funding at own risk.

Except as provlcled herein, all terms and conditions of the docum(lOt referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changecl, remall1s unchanged and In full force ancl effect.
lSA. ...."'''~, (Type orprint) IlypeorprntJ

I
lS8. CONTRACT9R10FFEROR 1St;. 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C.

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature ofContracting officer)

b7E

NSN 7S4l).()1·152·8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed byGSA FAR {48 CFRl 53.243



DATE BY 6.5179 DMH/M,J:::5

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT r' CONTRACT 10 CODE ra~
OF PAGES

I 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAITON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. r' PROJECT NO. Ilf applicblel

Mod 2 10/27/10
G.ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY 1I1 other than Item 61 CODE J

1;::e;aJ BJl;eaU Qf~:vestiqation Same as !t.em 6.

ennsy van~a A • NW I
Washington, DC 20535

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTAACTOR INo., street. county, State and ZIP Codel (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION NO.

I I
~

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111
,

lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X I I
101$. u", 11

09/15/10CODE IFACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITAnONS

.0 The above numbered sOlicltati~n is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ·0 is extended. 0 is not extended.

orr?,S must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prier to tho hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the folloWing methods:

lalBy completing items Band 15, and returning ~" _ copies' of the amendmont; lbl By acknowledging receipt of this amendmanl on each copy of the otler submitted:

or (c) By separate letter or telegram Which Includes a.reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAilURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If bv virtue of this amendment
your desire to change all offer already submilted. such chenge may be made by telegram or letter, providod each telegram or lettor makes referonce to the solicitation and this
amendment. and is reCeived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DeSCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: lSpeclfy authorityl THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM lOA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED to REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying OffiCII,

appropriation date, etc.l SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1 031bl.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

b7E

X
D. OTHER lSpeclfy type of modification and authority)

FAR 43.103(a) Bilateral

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, I!9 is required to sign this document and return _.....::1:-_ copies to th~ issuing office.

t 4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgonized by UCF section headings. including solicitation/contract sublect matter where fellSlble.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a no cost extension to the tOP fOr t~ above PO
through 6/15/2012 to accommodate the proposed 21-month POP to complete the O. All
terms and conditions of the contract apply and services are to be performe 1n aceo dance with
the SOW at the dir~ction of the COTR and Task Lead. Contractor exceeds funding at own risk.

b3
bE
b7C

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document refereneed in Item 9A or 10ft., as hereloforo ehanged, remains unchanged and ill full forcelnd ellect.
or print! rA NAME ANQ 11I1 E Of CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or printl

I
Contracting Officer

,,,,,. _..~" 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA lec. DATE SIGNED

(Signnture of person authorized to slgnl (Signature of Contlllcting Olflcarl

NSN 7540·01·152·B070
Previous editien unusable

5TANDARD FORM 30 lREV. 10·831
PreScribed by GSA fAR (4B CFRI 53.243



Contract:
Subject:

Good AftemooJ,-__....J

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

.Washington, DC 20535

11 April 2012

I'--__;r--------
Responses tq'-- _

bE

official res onse to

b3

If there are any questions please do not hesitate to contact my office.

b7E

b7E

Contracting Officer
Science and Technology Contracts Unit



FYi010..R

l

Il~~!~

,c:O'r~,

I<EJ)ERAL BVREttU'~Fm\'£STJGi\ 'nON

aEQVlS/TION FOR St!PP.tIES Al"liD.!'OREQt;Il'!ll£Nl

SI'U:L\L't""l~.lll£cntl.,1""'- --,
'Ship t~ ('''''~:. ,
~i""'.l"lnwU(lions;

(jU\~ID:Jl(~ F.3tiJ:lmn::

Jl1srtFIC.\'Jl(}X fOR.nu: Pt!R~ASE.OF'NONE.."WEl'iD.-\~,n'£~ISI
SC¢ illl:iclllld.&t:



DECLASSIFIED BY
01~ LL-''':'U·-'':'UJ.<:.

DMH/MJ5

~INo,oRN/iD3~'O~'l4

FEDERAL B~R~U OF iNVSSTIClATION

'Prece&sn9l9: ,RpuTINE

To t: Fin~p.Q~

P'romt

b7E

To request finance div~sion initiate a

,., t

Draft.ed By: 1.... 1

Ca.ae :tD fh )gZY,;NFl 268~"'HQ'" ~D6S4 3 0 - ~\

Title; .. Js:(/NF'~",, _

Sy;nopsics: !NF)

(U)

(U) ..

.'

(U~

(U)

EnQ:l()~ure(ah mf;tfz/NF):FD3~SL

Deta.ils: ~INF) '.ITU int,~na6' \10 aa~:Ls:fy a cX"itical
requiX'~ment' for p~ovid~g ';Looatiop and' '. ..1: •

= ':e ti atioits tha,t;. 're ir U:EHi~: of E

(U)
:::

:It ..is reque-ste:d that the Engineering qgnt~c.tJ!LJ~lt.._

~/NOFORN/20350914



'TO~

(Ui, , tta,;

~(NO~ORN/203S091.

From = 9Pe:ra~i.oUGl,l 'Technolo.gy: DiVi.sion
2tr8~RQ-~GEi~4 ;l',O f .(j9/+~l:?OlO.·

.:.

progr"c:lUl. FU+idirig in the amount' o~ ~~S ..been
prct,tidE;l.;l on ro· 3.99 , I I L...........................................

n;T} The contract,'lng Off~esr T~ebnie.al,R~pr~~ent;'Gl~:..;:ve: :C01'l<}

IP
~r ih~'}-proqu~meht is' ~l.ectl;:o;t'J:i~S':~pginee~ fE;B*- - I

. -.Jcd.1d fJ!an, beco~ta~ t$d at. tp~ :;e:~g:t~eet:'iI.lg ~ Eta .qh.
:acJ"~J; .Y J loc:~~ed in QU$t.;iicol. V;,:r9;1it~i~f .fot' ~~y ques~iops~

1:°1 ."""".....,,Hna Mil cers are reSP01l§il>le for "1l$U,,;£ne tb<iE

1.....----- 1

~/NOFORN/20~5Q914'
2

b7E

IL...-__fwpd



"...........• _~-

.

~fjN.OFO~!2'035Q914·

To: F:tnance From.; operationaJ. ~e9bno~ogy. Division
. (U)m Re~ )St/NFl :H?B-'HQ~ l06!l43.0'J ·09/14/2Q l"Q

LEAD (s.) ;

Set: ~ead 1.1 .(Action}

~N&1iCE. f'

AT WASHI.NGTQNi bC

JrQR :t:NFO~T:tON Q~l(~

"l .'

"

J>

.

;: J..
~

~lINOFO~/20350914 b3

I Fd. 3 . E

I
-



!
!

i •
i

!

i ~,/NO~ORN/~035~9~4
I
I To: F:f.t?-a1l,Ce F:J:P~: 6P~~at:i.onal Tecl~blo9Y Division

(U) ·Re; ]:$QNF} 268 -,HQ.w'lOGS43.cL .0. SlI1412.oiQ

I I
b

eel

....
,.

.
1 "

"

.-

Jf

.:. .",. -

~/~FORN/2a3S0914

I4' 1WF4

- --



ALL .LNJ:' f' m,IT lL TlIWl)

HEP,EIlif UliICLASSIFIED
11-2 n -2012

..

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT r' CONTFjACT 10 CODE rAG~
OF PAGES

I 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAITON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIP\JRCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. lIf appllcble)

Mod 1 09/16/10
6. ISSUED BY CODE . 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODe I

Padoro' D"xoa" o£ Tn""o n l: ; no l:;r Same as Item 6.
I

935 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20535

..
NAMI' "Nn et'AAt. ~n"nh R.otA "nil 7lP ~nIlA\ I IX) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlCIATION NO.

ble

9a. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
b7E

I
CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

I

"I 1

09/16/10CODE IFACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

B The above numbered solicitation is am~nded as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers B Is extended, B is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hqur and date specified In the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods:

(a)ay completing items 8 and 15, and returning \ ___copies of tha amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a'reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment
your desire to change an ofler alraady submitted. such change may be'made by telegram or letter. provided each talegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendmel]t, and is received prior to the opening hour and dete specified. .

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA lIf required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO: IN ITEM 1M.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODiFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

. D. OTHER (Specify type of Illodification and authority)

" FAR 32.7.Funding

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor EJ Is not, I!J Is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the Issuing office.

14. DESCJ;liPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgenlzed by UCF section headings, Including soliCitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Please see attached pages for details:

,; .h, -

Except as provided hereIn. all terms and condItions of the document ref.arencad In Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. remains unchangoll Anll In ..n
b6

I
ype or print) l6A. NAME AND TiTlE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) D7C

I I
Contracting Officer E

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERiCA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Si~na~ure of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540·01-152·8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10·83)
Previous edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

--- --- --- -



SF-3D AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

SF-30 PAGE 2 OF 3

Purchase ~rder Number:1 I
Modjfication # 1 --------'

, ]Task Order undei I
The purpose of this modification is tI Ifor services under th ask Order. Period ofPerforman?e' 9(]4/1 0-,
9/14/11. All technical guidance to come 0 echnicallead 70~t__----"
Services to be performed in accordance with the sow and documents below.

b3
E

b7C

Documentation Incorporated:
....,llle.JIl.1.1£Ulill·D2,documents are hereby incorporated into the SOW for this Task Order unde[]

FB ask Order Letter, Statement of Work, and accompanying documents
date 7 13 10;

---=-t ~hnical QUestiQests for clarifications submitted 8/26/10;
-L -lated 9/9/1 0 ost Proposal Revision I (9 Septelllher 201 Q)

Revis:d Technical Proposal su inltte 110, and Responses to Govemmenl
Questions; L...-__----'

FBI Responses to Conditions and Assumptions (C&As) i~ Fost Proposal
Revision I (9 September 2010): .

o The FBI concurs with the following C&As: 1,3,4, 7, 15,20,22,29,30,31,33, b'E

34, and 35;
o C&A 5 - the FBI shall, to the best of . rt the response provided in

the FBI's Responses to C&As for th -mailed 9/14/10; however,
for the above P. • g sources prevente t e from allocating all funding
on one PO lin does not need to invoice to these lines in an s ecific order;

o C&Afl

o Responsesf~ C&As shall be those provided in the FBI's Responses to
C&As for thL-.Jsking e-mailed 9/14/10.

Award Summm:y:

~. F~ th~b:-:~s this TaS!Order on the following estimates p~ovided i~ I;.1 9 September 2010)" under the prevIOusly agreed up on
ost- us .rlxe ee pncmg: . .

b7E



SF..30 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

SF-30 PAGE 3 OF 3

Purchase Order Numberf --'I
I r"'~·LJ.a.d.'i!"£vica\ion # 1

I ITask Order unde~ I
Award Summary (Con): .
the Total estimat~d cost· 'Ofthis Task Order ic= -'~BIpro¥ides incremental
funding through P9 rn theamo~ ~

General:
Terms and conditions are those in effect Jl~er the contract. Contractor exceeds funding at own
risk. Invoices to be senttf OTR.

'l.-

b7C
b7E



(U//FOUO//LES) Responses to
Questions

'\ " "

/

,
.'

(UI!FOUO//LES) This document is in response to the Government Questions and Requests for '
Clarification received 8/26/2010 regardin~ fechnical Proposal dated
8/16/2010, I1JF'ORM.~TIfnT CONTAHJEDHERE HI _.. -- - <-

TilHERE

fUllFOUOIILESl Question: 12,0 Task Pricing.
7E

(UllFOUOllLES) Question:·14.oDsummary.

E

E

b7E

SiGREliYlfOPOltNh':!9alloUa~
tfJi..~2I/'f)

IlIllenun1/1 ee\ - -. '15.~ kvstem subtask 5: manual production.
'"

(5 )

~
tiS .

(UllFOUO//tES) Question: 16;~ ~ystem subtask ~ I

) ««<(5

~~<

~~L----- I
I



;

..::sa~RtFh NOFORNt/2935gS23 r(Ai I, ,
,

(SL

'" ~\)V J..)I'"

(U!lFOUO) Question: 1.2.2.~ ~upport is part 0i (not estimated as part of this
.'\

bl

I

! 1Illlenllnll. eel - dl 1 ., ~ I.-. -. ", I

\

(S)

bl

I b3
b7F,

{UIIFOUOIILESI Question: 3.1.3 Verifv thI 1I
I I

~St:CBE 'ilbJC'8RN,'!Z83Se82a

-- - - ~- - -- ~--------- -- ---



:

SECR£ThNOFOhia//ilb35PSU.
(5)

!~
i --....'v....."pJJ·FOUOIILES) Question: 3.2.2.1

IUIIFOUOI/LES} Question: 3.3.1.3 ThDeature added in this phase includesl II 1....-_-

.JiECBEf{ll u,PORN)IZ6!56S&

- -------

b7E



INFOR!{ATION CONTAllffD
HEFlElra IS UNC:LAS~iIFIEIJ

Subject:

u.s. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau ofInvestigation

Washington, DC 20535

22 March 2011

Contractl I
Engineering Change Proposal ask OrderL..-__---J

Please find enclosed a copy ofthe Starments of~ork(SOW) for engineering services to
provide an eiilianced capability to the ongoin ask Order under the task previously
awarded by the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). Thi~ment to the original Task
shall be performed in accordance with the subject ContractL-Jhall provide technical and
cost proposals to support this eiiliancement as set forth in the attached Statement ofWork.
Because labor rates and similar costs were agreed upon at the award of the contract and Task
Order, an extensive Cost Proposal is not anticipated. Estimates ofhours per labor category are
required at a minimum. .

If there are any question regarding thi~ SOW nJ:se :'tmit them to my office within the
next five (5) business days. It is requested tha eview the enclosed SOW and if
the proposed contract vehicle is appropriate, Cost-Plus FIxe Fee (CPFF), a cost and technical
proposal should be submitted in accordance with the terms and conditions of the FBI's Contract
prior to but no later than April 7, 2010 1:00 PM EST. pro~sa]s may be S))~mittedthrough fax at
one of the numbers below or through unclassified e-mail a ic.fbLgov.
. .

Should you have any questions concerning this matte'rJr~=::...::.:~
L...-__tesponse may be faxed to 2021 Isecure fax 20

L..-__~~_-_

Contracting Officer

Attached: Eiiliancement to Statement ofWork fO~L...- rasking



DECLASSIFY ON: 11-23-2037

HEREIN
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 'OOHERE :':lHOl'l'N OTHERWISE

(S)

Supplement 1

INTRODUCTION

Order

bl

(S)

(U) DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS

\,

SECg'l'll20~5.121 b"

E



HJrUI:tl1AnUr~ --

UNCLASSIFIED/FOUO/LES :LAS ::J .L1' .L1W

D~TE 11-22-2012 BY 65~79

I Irft".lA"" C
I'

I
Definition o~ I

I I
•

I

:b3

•

.

Behavi .

•

•

UNCLASSIFIED!FOUO/LES

- - -- --



"

UNCLASSIFIEO/FOUO/LES

Effort211- _

•

•

Behavior requirements:

•

•

•

•

UNCLASSIFIEO/FOUO/LES

b7E

b7E



..
• DECLASSIFIED BY

OIlT 11-20-2012

(Flev.os:oi.zo08)

~/NOFORN/20350325

FEDERAL BUREAU OF; INVESTIGATION. f

Precedence: ROUTINE

To: Finance

From: 0 erational Technolo

Date: 03/25/2010

.~ttn: 1 ----11 ERFD·

Division

(U)

(U)

(U)

(U)

(U)

1....=...............,,;............;.................;..............r ---I~~~..l.I.l.l'___ol.fchnology Unit
Contact:

Approved By:

Drafted By:

Ca.se :ID :IF: )r{f /:r>[F} 268'':'HQ-1068430-1J)/

Title: ~ /NF} I . ITask

'Synopsis: ~ /NF) To request finance division initiate
contract modification action for the continued development of

las ~necif;ed on the attached statjment of

~~~~rl~~r_, td_=======t~------------------using F-BI

D=~::~ ~90615
D~""'· yOn:· 203 .

. Enclosure (~): ~/NF) Statement of Work and FD369 I I.
Details: tsr1INF)' TTU intends to satisfY a critical mission
reauirement I '" I

•. L...- ---J

(0) The Contracting Officer Technical Representatl"ve (COTEl

lfor this procurement is Electronics Engineer (EE) ____....i

E

b7E

MT#27173 ~/NORFORN/20350325



, .:
~/NOFORN/20350325

To.: Finance From: Operational Technology Division .
(U) .. Re: ~/NF) 268-HQ-1068430, 03/25/2010

.,

i
b6

I land can be contacted at the Engineering Research
Facil1ty, located in Quantico, Virginia, for any questions. b.3

b~E

. fn\ ('I,.....,.,+-"...::H.. t-.;'l""lrr ()ffi~F\r!=l ;:::lrF\ l.;n, Q for ensurina that

.
\,

..

.

.
i1. .

~T//20340909

2

.
- -



Page lofl

Contract Specialist:

Date Received:

PPMS Approval:

Purchase Order #

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REQUIsmON FOR SUPPLIES AND/OR E UIPMENT

February 19,2010

Supply Technician:

Program Manager:

Funding Approved:

Requester:

FD·369 (Rev. 2·21·89)

ITEM #

2

NATIONAL STOCK SER.# FULL DESCRIPTION

Requisition Deseription:

Engineeriqg Services

UNIT
OF

ISSUE

each

each

TOTAL

Su ested Vendor:
.1

..
"

.'--.

]
JUSTIFICATION FOR TIlE PURCHASE OF NONEXPENDABLE ITEMS:

Deliver>; Instructions: .U.. A.

. Previous FO #
·n•••.:.__ . ro••••• • "



, ' .Ll\Ir ,-,,,,,,""=1 .LUIIl L Ul\llA.u~l;V

HEREIN trnCLAS5IFIED
DATE 11 ~~ ~~, 1? BY 65179 m.m nn~

I I'll 'I A -.:~ 'I If )IIIU)TT{)/~RT11T'r.'C< 'II'}'.

UNCLASSIFIED Statement ofWork

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202

b7E



. "

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

STATEMENT OF WORK

(Y) IN'rR()I>YG'rI~N

(U) This statement of work shall provide the vendor with requirements for developing products and
conducting research. The following shall provide an overall description a,nd scope of the task set forth
in this STATEMENT OF WORK.

(U) BACKGROUND and SCOPE

(lJ) 'I'~e I"~~eral ~l.1teal.l ()f IIlye~tiga~()l1(F'~I), ()pera~()l1a11:'e<:~()I()gyl)iyisi()l1 «()'I'l), 1:'rac1ring
Technology Unit (lTU) has identified requirements to conduct research and to develon technical

and pr9clllcts;,'\vllicl1 ., 1 th~ FBI with operational capabilities td

(Y) I>ESCRIP'rI()N ANI> REQYIREMEN'rS

TASK DESCRIPTIONS

(U) Specifically, the FRT i~
..

·1'hp. 1 to 1
1 llnd deliver nroducts that

provide the FBI wi~

UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202



"
" "

UNCLASSIFIED/IFOUO/SBUILES/20351202

provide the mentioned capabilities in an effective, efficient, and'timely fashion, which provides benefit
to the FBI's operational requirements,

(U) SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

(U) Included in the CLASSIFIED SOW is a description of the SYSTEM to be developed and
delivered to the FBI that shall satisfy requirements as set forth in the STATEMENT OF WORK,
Included are also details ofrequirements that define functional objectives of the SYSTEM, Functional
objectives are defined as the minimum requirements that define "what» functions the SYSTEM shall
perform to satisfy the goals and objectives of the development.

(U) DELIVER.A.BLES
,

(U) The following sectipn provides.for a delivery schedule as listed in Table 1 below, as well as details
concerning each deliverY requirement.

(U) DELIVERY SCHEDULE

ITEM Time Frame
Monthly Project Status Reports NLT Five (5) Business Days of each new month upon project inception, to

include the following:

• Schedules

• Financial Status

• Ov....,,11 ' ",fT"""..,,/r.

I J r
I

Testing, Verification, and Testing and Verification shall be performed throughout the development
Demonstration lifecyc1e as required,

A government Acceptance test shall be delivered to the contractor within 180
days after project start,

FINAL SYSTEM Delivery Pending successful final acceptance testing, NLT than 548 days (1.5 Years)
after project start

SYSTEM Training r Provided during delivery 04
I

~3:~. Final- Provided to FBI personnel on FINAL SYSTEM Delivery NLT 548
days (1.5 Years) after project inception

SYSTEM Documentation NLT 30 days after FINAL SYSTEM Delivery

(U) DELIVERY ITEM DESCRIPTIONS

UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202



, ,.
"

:.

UNCLASSIFIED/IFOUO/SBUILES/20351202

(0) The following provides further descriptions of items described above in Table 1.

• (U) MONTHLY STATUS REPORTING - The vendor shall provide monthly status
reporting in electronic and documented format to the FBI, which consists of at minimum
information related to labor hours, other direct costs; details ofwork performed or project
status, as well as the idelltification ofany issues that need to be communicated to the FBI. The
vendor shall provide a format to the FBI at project inception, and receive concurrence on
appropriate format ofmonthly status reports, Monthly status reports shall describe and reflect
that status ofdevelopments and deliverables, to include scheduling issues, to enable the FBI to
intervene and provide any direction as necessary. .

• (U) TESTING, VERIFICATION, AND DEMONSTRATION

o

o The vendor shall provide, at vendor facilities, for a government "Af 'f 'J;,'I¥I'ANt :1'<:
TEST", which sh;ill demonstrate system configuration and setup, and all functionality
of the SYSTEM, prior to FINAL SYSTEM delivery. The SYSTEM shall be
demonstrated as operationally connected, fully functional, end-to-end SYSTEM.

• (U) FINAL SYSTEM DELIVERY - The vendor shall provide delivery of the SYSTEM,
which includes the following:

o SYSTEM shall be operationally aple to function. end-to-end.
o SYSTEM delivery shall include anL ~tems required to install a fully

operational product, to include user manuals and other product related
documentation.

• (U) SYSTEM TRAINING - The vendor shall provide training for a limited number of

I
personnel as identified by the FBI on inslll!lation and use of the SYSTEM as delivered!

, ~:---:---::~---:~:-:---:---=::::-=-----JI FINAL SYSTEM Training shall be~
at a remote location determined by the FBI

• (U) SYS~Iy.I Operational Deployment - The vendor shall provide maintenance an~
troubleshooting support to resolve operational or performance issues as identified by the FBI.
This period of support shall be, at a minimum, 1 year (365 days) upon delivery of the FINAL
SYSTEM.

• (0) SYSTEM Documentation - The vendor shall deliver, to the FBI, technical documents that
describe all components and operations of the SYSTEM. Documentation shall include

UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202

b3
biE

b3
E



r-------------------.....---------- - ------------------,

..

UNCLASSIFIED/IFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202

descriptions of all applicabl~ rnd related
manuals used for setup, oper~a':"!tio':'"n~s-,':'"an~dY"7:'tr':'"ou:-:"lb~I':'"es::Th~o-:::'o~t111~g~pr:':':o~c~ed~ur=es"...__.....J

(U) OTHER REQUIREMENTS

(U) The following sections shall describe other requirements related to the development and delivery
of the SYSTEM described in this STATEMENT OF WORK:.

c'

(U) SPACE REQUIREMENTS

(U) Vendor development efforts will be conducted primarily within vendor business spaces. The
Vendor shall be afforded access to the primary FBI entity's spaces for meetings, product
demonstrations and general interaction with FBI personnel. All contractor access to FBI facilities is
contingent on FBI security approval.

(U) OTHER DIRECT COSTS
l"

b3

Materials
CO) Other Direct Costs (ODC's) will be paid in accordance with thl ~ontract. The b

7
E

contractor shall purchase the materials needed to support the development addiessed un! let' .,. .... ,...."mrIAll pure,ses mustEe,approved by !lie COTR: prior to purchase execution. Allmllterials, I
purchased as ODC shall be considered Government Furnished Equipment.

(U) GOVERNMENT ~URNISHEDEQUIPMENT

(U) Vendor shall provide the FBI with a listing of required GFE in response to this 'SOW.

I •

UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO/SBU/LES/20351202



'... ,

"

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SEeUEIIII~~f4 ORtV4Qa~1.202



(S)
,

,
,

........·.IlI..fIlAT KIIKI-i:ATT OF TNvESTfr:Allnl'\T

STATEMENT OF WORK



6E€RE;t9/NOl'ORjf/$e~~1202:

(U) The following shall provide a description of the SYSTEM to be developed and delivered to the
l7DT ...1. _,. _11 • .r:..' • t>. L" L'.· C''T'.A 'T''M1I. A'''''1\.~'''''' 1'"'\,., or 1 1..1 .1.
... ...., ................ " .......... " ........" ...J.L ...""....L.LV.........L.L.L............."u .................. .L.I...........,... " ..... 'J'" V 'J..."-I..... .__ ~u_

details of requirements that define functional objectives of the SYSTEM; Functional objectives are
defined as the min.imUlfi requirements that define "what'> functions the SYSTEM shall perform to

. satisfy the goals and objectives of the development.

r/NF) Figure 1 dep1cts a conceptual SYSTEM diagram to highlight destted components. The
STEM shall include all resources required to satisfy the requirements defined within the scope of
this SOW.



{
•., .

(S)

.. ,,"

~---
n,

I

•

•

•

•

1

.sECjH~ I JlH")f~r<1;rt6351291

b3
b7E



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

o
o

o
E

o

The request for information above and the immediate postponement oftesting are intended to aid
the FBI in providing concise guidance with sufficient detail. By making these inquiries and
determinations during this Phase oftesting the FBI intends to minimize revisions and alterations
required prior to Phase 3 or Acceptance Testing. Your assistance is greatly appreciated. The FBI
will provide additional background and direction as soon as possible. .

To minimize the amo!Jnt time required to fulfill the above effort, please do not hesitate to contact
my office with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

6

-

Contracting Offiper
Science and Technology Contracts Unit

I I

"

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 2


